

Nos. 20-72788, 20-73375, 21-70113 & 21-70083 (consolidated)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent,

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION**

Andrew R. Varcoe
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Elbert Lin
elin@huntonak.com
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 788-8200

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

November 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

RULE 29 STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

INTRODUCTION.....2

ARGUMENT6

I. The Commission’s Implementation of Long-Needed Revisions to Its
PURPA Regulations to Reflect Modern Energy Market Conditions Does Not
Violate the Commission’s Duty to “Encourage” Qualifying Facilities6

A. The Commission’s Charge to “Encourage” Qualifying Facilities Has
Always Been Limited By Express Price and Quantity Controls to
Prevent Abuse of the Mandatory Purchase Requirement6

B. Since PURPA’s Enactment, the Commission has Implemented a
Series of Market-Based Reforms that have Fundamentally
Transformed the Electric Industry to the Benefit of Smaller
Generation Resources8

C. Congress Recognized the Market-Based Transformation of the
Electric Industry By Enacting PURPA Section 210(m) to Restrict the
Mandatory Purchase and Sale Requirements and Limit Eligibility for
Qualifying Facility Status10

D. The Commission’s Implementation of Aggressive New Market-Based
Reforms Continued in the Wake of EPAAct 200512

E. Order No. 872 Conforms the Commission’s PURPA Regulations to
the Current Realities of an Open and Competitive Market.....14

F. The Commission’s PURPA Reforms Provide States With Additional
Tools to Determine Avoided Cost Rates15

II. Petitioners’ NEPA Argument Lacks Merit, as the PURPA Reform
Regulations Have No Foreseeable Environmental Impacts and PURPA Is
Not Designed to Achieve Any Specific Environmental Outcome.....16

III. Special Protections for Qualifying Facilities Are Not Necessary To Promote
the Widespread Development of Renewable Resources.....24

CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Elec. Coop. v. FERC</i> , 684 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>Allco Finance Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017)	22
<i>American Paper Institute, Inc. v. American Electric Power Service Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983)	7, 8, 20, 21, 23
<i>Coalition for Competitive Elec. v. Zibelman</i> , 906 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Electric Power Supply Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 216 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13 n.6
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013)	22
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016)	13 n.6
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	5, 19, 20, 20 n.9, 23
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	7, 9-10
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	7, 9 n.2
<i>Public Service Co. of Okla. v. State ex rel. Okla. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 2005 OK 47, 115 P.3d 861 (2005).....	22-23
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	9 n.3
<i>South Carolina Public Service Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13 n.5

Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC, 225 F.3d 667
 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....9 n.2

Vote Solar v. Mont. Dep’t of Public Service Regulation, 2020 MT
 213A, 473 P.3d 963 (2020)22

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4525

26 U.S.C. § 4825

Energy Policy Act of 2005 (EPAAct 2005), Pub. L. No. 109-58, § 1253,
 119 Stat. 594, 967-70 (2005).....2

Energy Tax Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95–618, 92 Stat. 3174 (1978).....19 n.9

Federal Power Act (FPA), 16 U.S.C. §§ 791-825r

 Federal Power Act section 3, 16 U.S.C. § 796.....2, 8, 11, 12, 17, 18

 Federal Power Act section 203, 16 U.S.C. § 824b.....12

 Federal Power Act section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....6

 Federal Power Act section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....6

 Federal Power Act section 215, 16 U.S.C. § 824o.....12

 Federal Power Act section 222, 16 U.S.C. § 824v.....12

 Federal Power Act section 316A, 16 U.S.C. § 825o-1.....13

National Energy Conservation Policy Act, Pub. L. No. 95–619,
 92 Stat. 3206 (1978)19 n.9

National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA),
 42 U.S.C. § 4321 *et seq.*4, 16-17

Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95–621,
 92 Stat. 3351 (1978)19 n.9

Powerplant and Industrial Fuel Use Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95–620,
 92 Stat. 3289 (1978)19 n.9

Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978 (PURPA),
 16 U.S.C. §§ 796(17)-(18), 824a-3.....2
 PURPA section 2, 16 U.S.C. § 260119
 PURPA section 210(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(a).....2, 6, 8, 17
 PURPA section 210(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(b)7
 PURPA section 210(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(d)7
 PURPA section 210(h), 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h)15
 PURPA section 210(m), 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(m)2, 4, 11
 PURPA section 210(n), 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(n)2, 4, 12

Agency Decisions

*Building for the Future Through Electric Regional Transmission
 Planning and Cost Allocation and Generator Interconnection*,
 176 FERC ¶ 61,024 (2021) (Transmission ANOPR).....6, 26, 28
Council of the City of New Orleans, 145 FERC ¶ 61,057 (2013)15
*Demand Response Compensation in Organized Wholesale Energy
 Markets*, Order No. 745, 134 FERC ¶ 61,187, *order on reh’g and
 clarification*, Order No. 745-A, 137 FERC ¶ 61,215 (2011), *reh’g
 denied*, Order No. 745-B, 138 FERC ¶ 61,148 (2012).....13 n.6
